T
STAKE BODY

Swing-Away Mount

for the
LITTLE WONDER® Shredding 5~

Truckl oader

Model 8160

N

)

Installation Instructions
720713




Table of Contents

Assembly Instructions .. ..................... 2 Option 1 Exploded View (Wing Nut) .......... 14
Parts & Hardware List ..................... 10 Option 2 Exploded View (Lock Pin) .......... 15
Bumper Cut Dimensions . .. ................. 11 Option 3 Exploded View
(Hitch Pin and Safety Chain) ............. 16
Option 1 Weld Drawing .................... 12
U-Bolt Hole Location ...................... 17
Option 2 & 3 Weld Drawing . ................ 13

Assembly Instructions

STEP 1: Select Latching Option

There are three options for latching the Stake Body Swing-Away in the closed position as depicted in the figures
below. Choose one then follow the corresponding installation instructions.

Option 1 (recommended): Bracket and Bumper Bolt with Wing Nut

BRACKET ATTACHES TO 721100.
BUMPER BOLT IS SECURED TO
BRACKET WITH LOCK NUT. UNIT
IS RETAINED BY WING NUT ON
INSIDE OF BUMPER.

721100

| BRACKET |

BUMPER BOLT AND WING NUT |-




Option 2: Bracket and Vertical Lock Pin

BRACKET ATTACHES TO TRUCK
BUMPER RAIL WITH (2) BOLTS
AND NUTS. UNIT IS RETAINED
BY LOCK PIN.

BOLTS AND NUTS

Option 3: Hitch Pin and Safety Chain

SAFETY CHAIN LOOPS
THROUGH BUMPER RAIL
AND ATTACHES TO EYEBOLT.




STEP 2: Cut the Bumper Rail to the correct dimensions. Refer to the Bumper Cut
Dimensions on page 11.

SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY

PASSENGER SIDE
OF TRUCK

MINYL 40 HY3d

T,
A

R

SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY

STEP 3: Position Base Rod Assembly (721101) as shown and weld to side of truck
(depends on which option you pick):

STEP 34 (Option I position)
Refer to Option 1 Weld Drawing on page 12.

STEP 3B (Options 2 & 3 positions)
Refer to Option 2 & 3 Weld Drawing on page 13.




STEP 4: Install Thrust Washer (721506) on BASE ROD ASSEMBLY (721101) as shown:
See Exploded Views on pages 14 to 16

STEP 5: Apply Grease to Shaft of BASE ROD ASSEMBLY (721101).

STEP 6: Attach SWING-AWAY ASSEMBLY (721100) to the TruckLoader unit as
shown below using the three Nuts (721505) and Bolts (721504) provided:




STEP 7: Mount SWING-AWAY ASSEMBLY (721100) and TruckLoader to
BASE ROD ASSEMBLY (721101) as shown:

Option 1 Users continue to STEP 8
Option 2 Users continue to STEP 9
Option 3 Users continue to STEP 10



STEP 8: Option 1 Latch Assembly (Bracket and Bumper Bolt with Wing Nut)
Refer to Option 1 Exploded View on page 14

Step 8A:
Attach Bracket (721102) to Swing-Away Assembly (721100) as shown in the diagram using the two bolts
and nuts. Refer to Option 1 exploded view.

Step 8B:
Install the Bolt (721510) and Nut (721509) as shown in the exploded view.

Step 8C:

Swing the TruckLoader into the closed position and mark the Bumper Rail for drilling.

Step 8D:
Drill a slightly oversized hole in the Bumper Rail which will accept the 5/8” Bolt (721510) mounted to
the Bracket (721102).

Step 8E:

Make sure the bolt can move freely through the hole as the unit is swung.

Step 8F:
Swing the TruckLoader into the closed position and install the Wing Nut (721511) on the 5/8” Bolt
(721510).

STEP 9: Option 2 Latch Assembly (Bracket and Vertical Lock Pin)
Refer to Option 2 Exploded View on page 15

Step 94:

Clamp the Bracket (721102) to the truck’s bumper rail such that when the TruckLoader and Swing-Away
unit are in the closed position, the 1/2” Diameter hole in the Bracket lines up with the 1/2” Diameter hole
in the end of the Swing-Away unit. Refer to Option 2 exploded view.

Step 9B:
Mark the Bumper Rail for two holes to accept the 5/8” Bolts (721508).

Step 9C:
Un-clamp the Bracket (721102) from the Bumper Rail.

Step 9D:
Drill the two holes in the Bumper Rail.

Step 9E:
Bolt the Bracket (721102) to the Bumper Rail using the supplied hardware (721508 and 721509)

Step 9F':
Swing the TruckLoader into the closed position and install the Lock Pin (721104) as shown in the
exploded view.



Step 9G:
Connect the Lanyard (721107) to the Lock Pin (721104) via the Split Ring (721117) as shown below.

s

Step 9H:
Attach the other end of the Lanyard (721107) to nearest bolted connection on the TruckLoader.

STEP 10: Option 3 Latch Assembly (Hitch Pin and Safety Chain)
Refer to Option 3 Exploded View on page 16

Step 10A:
Install the Chain Assembly (721105) as shown in the exploded view using the supplied Nuts (721512).
Refer to Option 3 exploded view.

Step 10B:
Attach the Carabiner (720487) to the Chain Assembly as shown in the exploded view.

Step 10C:
Swing the TruckLoader into the closed position and install the Quick Release Pin (721106) as shown in
the exploded view.

Step 10D:
Attach the tab end of the Lanyard (721107) to the split ring on the Quick Release Pin (721106).

Step 10E:

Attach the other end of the Lanyard to the nearest bolted connection on the TruckLoader.

Step 10F:
Loop the free end of the Chain Assembly (721105) around the truck’s bumper rail and attach it back to
itself via the Carabiner (720487).



STEP 11: Open Position Latch
Refer to U-Bolt Hole Location Drawing on page 17 and Figures below

Step 11A:

Drill two holes in the TruckLoader Frame Rail as shown. Refer to UBolt hole drawing.

Step 11B:
Slide the U-Bolt (721507) through one of the end links on the Chain (721103) then Install the U-Bolt in

the holes drilled in Step 11A using the supplied Nuts (720518).

Step 11C:
Attach the Carabiner (720487) to the other end link of the Chain (721103). See pictures below.

Step 11D:
When in TruckLoader is in the Open Position, the Chain (721103) should loop around the truck’s bumper

rail and attach back to the UBolt (721507) via the Carabiner (720487). See pictures below.

U-Bolt installed on TruckLoader frame TruckLoader secured in the open position



10

Stake Body Swing-Away Parts List

Part # Quantity Description
721101 1 BASE AND ROD ASSEMBLY

721100 1 SWING-AWAY ASSEMBLY

721102 1 ANGLE BRACKET

Stake Body Swing-Away Hardware

Part # Quantity Description
ALL
721504 5 BOLT HEX 1/2-13 X 2 1/2" LG. GR. 8
721505 5 NUT FLANGE W/LOCK 1/2-13 GR. G
721506 1 THRUST WASHER 1 1/4" 1.D. 2" 0.D. X 1/8" THK
721507 1 U BOLT 3/8-16 X 3 ZINC
720518 4 3/8-16 NYLOC NUT FOR U BOLT
721103 1 CHAIN 1/4" STEEL 8 LINK LG ZINC
720487 1 CARABINER QUICK CLIP
OPTION 1 ONLY
721510 1 BOLT HEX 5/8-11 X 2" LG. 18-8 SS
721509 1 5/8-11 DEF. THREAD GR. 8 FLANGE NUT
721511 1 WING NUT W/LOCK 5/8-11 18-8 SS
OPTION 2 ONLY
721508 2 BOLT HEX 5/8-11 X 1 1/2" LG. GR. 8 ZINC
721509 2 NUT FLANGE W/LOCK 5/8-11 GR. 8 ZINC
721104 1 SAFETY SNAP PIN 1/2 X 3 W/SINGLE WIRE SQ.
721107 1 6" LANYARD ROPE W/LOOP+TAB
721117 1 SPLIT RING
OPTION 3 ONLY
721105 1 CHAIN 1/4" STEEL LOOP 20 LINKS W/J BOLT
720487 1 CARABINER QUICK CLIP
721512 2 NUT NYLOC 1/2-13 ZINC
721106 1 QUICK RELEASE PIN 1/2 X 2, T-HANDLE
721107 1 6" LANYARD ROPE W/LOOP+TAB
721513 HARDWARE BAG BRICKMAN SWING-AWAY




! | z VA g y EJ

SNOISNFNI@ LND ...

Q3LVHOJHOONI 188
H344134d-43TTHIS

imensions

CutD

9: 1308 v

YIv¥1Ad
[ ] -

;Ni_z
5 m
HINHOD SIHL <+
LG IONY _y. YONHL 40 Y3
N1 11

HONHL 40 INOdA

11



F | N 7 : |

Option 1 Welding

ONIQT3IM + NOILdO
ssswmmos )
N 4
@ g
i
= iNes. a
m #’wm. b
-
* |
|
e
.
[ T -
- |
| N 7 m v

12



Option 2 & 3 Welding

13

F < =
1 ONIQTIM €8 ZNOILO .. |
| @
H344134d-43TTIHIS H l mN 7 mN
Y
I — I [ [ [
1 i i —
B
| | Tm_ i —
Nt : s
|| & | g
a % |
|
. i <+
617
0]
o
T 111
[ 1
d
F ~ |



66-70-NVI :8jeQ wio4

i 1NN DNIM

3z8 NOILdIHOS3a

| NOILdO

Q3LYHOdHOONI
H344134d-437TIHOS

Option 1 Wing Nut

] LON ONIM 1815 JEH 6
G LON%001.9. 30VHO £1-Z/) s0642L 8

] LN %001.9, 30VHO 1189 608 2. L

] 1108 X3H 8 3QVHO D1.2X 1188 0ishaL 9

G 1108 X3H 8 30¥HO 91,52 X EL-2/H 70612, g

] 1340vH8 2012, ;

} LSNEHLYHL 8/} X 0.2 X QLT ¥ %0542. E

} ATBNISSY AYMY-ONIMS 00L2L z

! INSY QOH ONY 35v8 L0k2L F
10 NOILdIHOS3a onved | N




Option 2 Lock Pin

66-70-NYI :8jeq wio4

v
NId %001
NOILdIHOS3a
2NOILdO
@31YHO0dHOINI
H344134d-43T1IHOS
b ONIH L1dS LIl
b AHYANYT L0bieL
) LON X301.9. 3avHD €1-¢/1 G0542L
g 17049 X3H 8 3AYHO D1.9¢ X El-¢/} y0SkeL
b NId X201 9131dvSN .& y0bheL
14 LN XJ01.9. 3avHD 11-8/9 60G12L
14 17049 X3H 8 3AYHO D7.9°+ X 11-8/S 80G1cL
b 13X0ovHd c0bhel
b HIHSYM LSNHHL MHL .8/} X d0.¢ X A2} 90§1eL
b AT1dNISSY AYMY-ONIMS 00}heL
b NSY dOH dNY 3Svd 0}iel
10 NOILIHOS3d ON Hed

15



Option 3 Hitch Pin & Safety Chain

66-70-NYI :8¥eq wio4

3z1s

NIVHO AL34YS ¥ NId HOLIH

NOILdIHOS3d

€NOILJO

‘ON Ldvd

Q3LYHOdHOONI I

H344134d-43THIS

b QHYANYT L04ieL 0t
} dI10 %3IN0 YANIAYHYD L8Y02L 6
¢ ONN 8}-91/G "LNNYJ0T LHISNI NOTAN clslel 8
} AT8NISSY NIYHO S0LieL L
€ LNNX0017.9. 3avHD €l-e/t q0S1eL 9
) 1109 X3H 8 3av4D D1.5¢ X El-¢/} v0SieL g
| NId 3S¥473d XJIN0 91 318vSN .¢ 90LieL 4
} H3HSYM LSNHHL MHL .8/t X 302 X d1.SC 908 1eL €
} AT8NISSY AYMY-ONIMS 00LteL 4
| NSV d0Y ANV 3Svd oLies b
10 NOILdIHOS3A ON Hed ‘ON ALl

16



U-Bolt Hole Location

3zis

NOILYOOT310H 1109-n |
QILVHOGHOONI s
H344134d-43TTIHOS
T
6
o g
007
! <
916 | . }
}

66-70-NYI :8jeq wio4

~
—



LITTLE WONDER.-
DIVISION OF SCHILLER-PFEIFFER, INC.
1028 STREET ROAD, P.O. BOX 38
SOUTHAMPTON, PA 18966

PHONE 877-596-6337 « FAX 215-357-8045

www.littlewonder.com

P/N 720713
9/06

Specifications, descriptions, and illustrative material in this literature are as accurate as known at the time of publication, but are subject to change without notice.




